" OAKLANDCITYBOURNCIL Eﬁmﬂ%

RESOLUTION NQ&HEOCT' 16 PM 8:32C.M.S.
, Aﬁ’&%@k
/s |

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE BIENNIAL BUDGET AS
THE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR CONDUCTING THE AFFAIRS OF THE CITY OF
OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007-2009 BY (1) AMENDING THE MIDCYCLE
POLICY BUDGET (ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NO. 81485 C.M.S. ON JULY 15,
2008) TO REFLECT FURTHER CHANGES TO REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES IN
VARIOUS FUNDING SOURCES, ELIMINATE THE BUDGET DEFICIT AND .
BALANCE THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009; AND (2) APPROPRIATING
CERTAIN FUNDS TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENDITURES PROPOSED BY SAID
BUDGET

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2008, the City Council adopted a midcycle policy budget by
passing Resolution No. 81485 C.M.S., amending the City Council’s biennial budget for FY
2007-09 (approved by Resolution No. 81403 C.M.S.), to revise certain revenues and
expenditures in the second year of the FY 2007-09 biennial budget; and

WHEREAS, based on comprehensive citywide review of revenues and expenditures
conducted between July 21, 2008 and September 1, 2008, Fiscal Year 2008-09 year-end budget
shortfalls were identified in the General Purpose Fund - 1010 (at $37.4 million) and the
Landscaping & Lighting Assessment District Fund - 2310 (at $5 million); and

WHEREAS, the citywide financial review also revealed problems in a variety of other
funding sources, including long-standing, systemic negative balances in the Landscaping &
Lighting Assessment District Fund (at $5 million) and the Capital Improvement Projects Fund (at
$4 million); and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2008 , the Mayor published budget balancing
recommendations developed as a result of the citywide financial review, and presented his
recommendations to the City Council on September 30, 2008 (“Mayor’s Budget Balancing
Proposal™); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor’s Budget Balancing Proposal has been amended since its initial
presentation and Mayor’s Budget Balancing Proposal, as so amended, is reflected in Exhibits A-
1, A-Z and A-3 to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council reviewed and discussed the financial results
and budget balancing options at two open public meetings, on October 10, 2008 and October 16,
2008, and specific changes to revenues and expenditures have been developed as a result; now,
therefore be it

RESOLVED: that the City’s Fiscal Year 2008-09 Policy Budget is hereby amended to
include adjustments reflected in Exhibits “A-1" (for the General Purpose Fund), “A-2” (for the



Landscaping & Lighting Assessment District Fund) and “A-3” (for all other funds) included with
and made a part of this resolution, subject to additional amendments that may be presented and
adopted on the floor at the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals
that have been discussed at the October 10 and October 16, 2008 budget workshops; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City Council hereby adopts amendments to the FY 2008-
2009 Midcycie Budget to eliminate the budget deficit and balance the budget and authorizes and
directs the City Administrator to implement amendments to the budget for F'Y 2008-2009 to balance
the FY 2008-2009 Midcycle Budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Council further authorizes the City Administrator to
expend in accordance with the laws of the state of California and the City of Oakland on behalf of
the City Council appropriations for departments and activity programs as reflected in Exhibits “A-17,
*A-2” and “A-37 referenced above and attached hereto, attached hereto as may be amended on the
floor at the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals that have been
discussed at the October 10 and October 16, 2008 budget workshops.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES - |

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



Exhibit A-1
CITY OF OAKLAND BUDGET BALANCING
Fund 1010 (General Purpose Fund)
NOTE: Changes since the September 30 packet are reflected by underscoring additions and deletions are indicated by strike-through type.

FY 2008-09 REVISED SHORTFALL ($37.45)
BALANCING MEASURES - Summary

$3% Impact FTEs Filled FTEs
Revenues $13.18
Citywide Expenditure Reductions $11.21
Departmental Reductions, including: $13.06 134.19 52.27
MAYOR $0.20 3.c0 3.00
CITY ADMINISTRATOR $0.47 3.75 1.25
CITY CLERK $0.08 0.50 1.00
CONTRACTING & PURCHASING $0.34 400 0.C0
INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY $1.22 9.75 7.00
FINANCE & MANAGEMENT $1.41 13.40 10.50
POLICE SERVICES $3.88 49.13 10.00
FIRE SERVICES $1.28 8.50 4.00
MUSEUM (CMCA) $0.25 3.50 3.50
LIBRARY $1.19 15.55 2.50
PARKS & RECREATION $0.74 725 0.25
HUMAN SERVICES $0.76 0.27 0.27
PLUBLIC WORKS $0.62 10.90 5.00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $0.14 0.69 0.00
CITY ATTORNEY $0.48 4.00 4.00
BALANCING MEASURES - Grand Total $37.47 134.19 52,27
Of the TOTAL balancing measures:
One-Time revenues - Used for one-time expenses - $9.50
Rate increases $2.57
Other revenue increases $1.12
Transfers of costs $2.45
Reductions in subsidies $0.50
Reductions in non-personnel expenses $1.94
Vacancy freeze ‘ $0.50
Elimination of vacancies $4.44
Management concessions 50.04
Layoffs ) $4.41
OPTIONS: Citywide shutdown OR additional layoffs $10.00
(120 FTEs exira) OR union concessions
Tota R A R R R I e S R R i § 3748

page 1 0f 12



L% Halyxg

2t Jo z efbied .

'SUONEPUSWIWGIAI SN d Bulpuad - Juswubies) youerg '
aalndaxg ay) Ja)e (molaq patuasald ‘QyD 2y} Ul ISOL) JaA0) youesg
mco___woa J0 SUDRBULLYS _mco_:_uum o} anp sBunes pajedianuy {00°€) {00'g) (0Z'D%) w>::umxm_ ay) jo Juawubieal o) anp suoianpal UoNISCd
; ;aﬂ‘im%ﬁx R ,.ao@W.ﬁwﬁaom&%ﬁawéa. : T o B At d T :

» i et

uotﬁm:m..._u

A e Pk B

i e p it e Lo f

o Sanatip :qu:mEmEE__ Z YRS ..u,mc:,um_

.xwv_ﬁ i .Jnx.,xm

P g%ﬁ;é TR ahﬁwﬁw,wmvzéam Ve ﬁm.o mm&mﬁ ra SeRIadeaiisTHALIANIIXTU8)
‘puny Jlog ayj jou pue 440 84) Ul PIRICD8I 3G PINOM SBNUBASS . sanuaAay
uDISS3U0D 'pund Jjoc) au) 0} pejedpijue st 1Pedwr aSI9APE ON oL'og UOISSBoUOT) 354N0D) JI0C) JO %06 JO Jajsuel} BuloB-up

‘pled Jaaau
semisaliaiu ayl 900z 't AN aanaaye aduejeq Bulpuelsing
S,pun4 s9218g JWawdolaas(] auy) uo spuny Jo 1502 5A1D By}

12 pung ssoding [eiauac) ay} 0} isesajul Aed [jeys pun4 Sa0lAag 9002 ‘1 AN 92uis 158131Ut pledun 10} JUNDDAE

juawdojaasq,, {9002 0Z aunf) L2 L SIUBLIPIO DUNos) A)9) Jad GE0$  0) pun. Sa0Ineg awdo|aas(] ay] WOy 1BSURS) 8SESIDU|

, YO SaIAOR JuBLISBAUl VHO pue Sansst 1qap aylf

o] sjuatupedap ARG JeYI0 JO 2suadxa je 9q ABw SBUSACOSY 1£°0%  SOAS SNOUBA 10y UoISIG Aunseal) Aq S9USABDSY pasealdu|

"SHOYD mozm__ano mmmEu:_ 9¢°0% mco;um__co B{UBAIZDEY SPOY paseaIoU|

R R R B R : A R S S R e R R B IR SaS R o aNURASL RO}
‘uopejuBWaldW] | AON SSLUNSSE '£GE O} gv$ WY "58 Ag BsEaHUj 908 saseasout uoneys Buideams jaang
‘uoljejuaua|dw) | AON SSLLNSSE ‘SUCNEID SNOLEA Ul SESEIIU) 2608 sasealoul a1e) uonenD buppey

sal)eusd pue sauy s5EIIOU]

“puewap u| doap 3woes pue uojeuawaiduwn
L ADN S3Wwnsse Lnoy tad 06" 1 $ 0} Jnoy Jad 6z’ 1§ woly asealou) G6'0¢ Sgjet Jsjau Bupiieq aseaiou}

, S1S02 JAA0D
Aliny A8y} 18y} ainsua 0] sabieys pue saaj JASN 3SEADUY|
PR R e PR, T T i i i S F L A e P i L SOSERLOUL 1Y

LR P el 2 ot

R R R R T B S SR A RN R

{nvs68)
sa|npauos uawAedas Bupnsixs ay) jo ped se 'spuny sagebsu 3NIL
o) sigjsuel) pajebpng %mo__m hE pasn aq [m AsUow 8y | om.mw .m_zo {uswaaibe Jo uoneuwis] uadn) Jaysuely 1sny [ejden

R e

T e i L e s onua 1o MO

3 L5 L sjualulod Jauo- .w

%mmﬂéf @ﬁw i R 8 O IE Emmxx%

Y D )

I'e1aq - SFHUNSVIW ONIONVIVY



L-% HQIux3

Z\i jo ¢ abed

‘yoa) plal4 busixasbujutewal

8Y; Aq paqlosqe ag LM S3NNP Y53} piatd yIeaing Qoo {oo' 1) (£0°0%) yoa| pleld asue||dio] PERIUOG

- "JJE)s BulLe W) 0} Pajedojje SUOloUNg 000 (o'} (20°08) 11 WEISISSY BAREASILILPY

. ‘ye1s Buuiewsal o) pajesoje veld juswied Jdwoid a0'o (o)) (£1°0%) ’ Al 15AlBUY DlWIOU03] UBQIN
‘yels aouedwod Peuay Ag pajuawaldun

8q |Im WalsAs Bujoenuod pajewoing Aed-0}-21nN3014 00'0 (oo L) (20°0%) || 1sAjeuy WeIboug

e ST
TR g e

Pk e o

ST ETET

SRR ONISYHOMNG R ONLLOVHINOD.

"UOISSIW
$319)7) ysidwoa2e o] pannbal sepeibdn eiemyos/eiempley

Jofets aie a18y] ssafun - Jaedilt jowi 0] SjRPP0N (zoros) 196png sanddng aoipo aonpay
‘§3))Np pajepuell

Builsiduwrod up wnuwiuiw aieq moj[e pinam uogsod Suianpay 0a'g 050 £00% {844 0OGLED} Ldd 11 1SSy urpy ppY
‘safmnoe

yoeauno ‘6. 1810A 9 $2ns010s)p ubledwes “ysassiu) oiwouos Jo {mojaq 2as ‘ldd

_Slualialelg ‘sapaioe uoioate Al Bulisisilupe oy ajqisucdsay oo'0 {oo 1) {60°0%) ‘1118 uiWpY Upm adejdey) Jeploday aane(siBa ale)aQ

. ‘anoqe pedul jasyo o) 000 001 PO0% 11 1UB)SISSY 00O PPY
wby pubp spiooay
apm-AliD ay) si9)SILRUPE OS]y 'SPIoDad dl|qnd Jo AppqISsance
fBuixapul jeaueuauiew juonoaiold juoneasasald Bujpasieno

10 saanoslqo pajepuew aa|dwod o) whd ay) smojje g WhY (molaq 295 '|| JURISISSY

Wby spiooay ayy jo sjuswaunbas Buysels rewnuw mS sjaal (00L) {00°1) (50°0%) a0 Yim 2oeidal) aanejuasaiday eamss olgnd 239190

R L R e A L o R (00, 103 (60108 R B S R A T MU T O ALID!
"SRSED wu:mw_:: jeuonippe )

Ssaippe o} §0-20 Ul [1DUN0Y) AQ PapPE UOAISEd jueoea AJUBLIND 000 (00'y) (LL0%) (Lo jJESILIWPY) Jojoadsul aquo] Ajjenads ajeusirg
‘doys pjnom
uolowoid Jayio ||y “sulzebew puee ul pe Kepioy ajmiapun
pue ‘Aucloalp uodssed puepeq doys jenuue ysignd 'spustp

Jueyssaw g| o) poddns mcamx._m:._ m::_Eoo pinom Eﬂmoi (50'0%) womu:n mcaovtm_t _u:mv__mo dousg aanpay

T ._ . 4 Epm

Gz 0) TF008) ;_mz Q_vc:mv__mﬁ_ Y RENEVIS] mEEO % jobpng sonpay

‘SjUBWNI0P Yabipng Jamaj Jund 000 000 (z0'03) 200 186png w1 Weo sonpey

; ; -20inos Bupuny signdoidde” {aoW0

5_3 $1500°uBtle 01 08/-PUNd VIO 61 31 4060 Siojsuel] 000 (og'o) (€0'D3) 126png} p8.L PUN4 WHO 0] |[ JUBJUNODDY jo uoibiod g

300 126png 1o ya poddns ulWpe OU JUBIEA £juaLIn uoNISTd 000 {0o'L) {LL'03) (80w 1a6png) isAjeuy Jabpng jssy ajeulwyd

- 'swelfoud gup|-uou teuie (swerboid v}

pue g JNSEaN 0] MAAS «umh_n apinoad Em_maa vavy uumn_E_ op (0z 0} _'_.wm _u_.__au_ m m._:mmms_ 0] 155¢ :_Euc. J0 314 Z'0J8jsued]

. H.No.oa

mumw:cE co;muoEEouom pue TA/SZ7: Ec_m_ano :o:m:_E:.om_

POREETIvR 1Y T L art e Ve Y et

Aoo 9]

5005

) RIED5ds MUNIo0a: et SetS

ﬁMm.um_Mt

7

AR g

Eé&

e Tt < PEEANL xui. i~

- N
- SIUBUILIQY Y e, dmaauh_u :a_E:oEmaE_

p et LintT N B et

mmhm uu:I

A R EEHOIVAISININGYALID.




INFORMATIONITECHNOLOGY it &

TR 0

TR NANEL T

Telecommunications Supervisor

($0 09)

{1.00)

{1.90)

Impacl daliy super\nsmn of telecommumcalron staff increased
time to generate and track Telce orders, degradation of customer
service, increased difficully in resolving telecom billing issues,
potential public safety issues, vendor and staff resource
management issues.

Reduction in O&M cell phones and blackberries, office
supplies, training, travel

(80.05)

Minimum impact on efficiency in responding to customer needs
due to lack of phones, critical technical specific training needed
to support current applications, including public safety.

Project Manager |

(30,19

{1.00)

0.00

The elimination of the position will cause the loss of daily job
functions, including weekly coordination with vendors, inspection
of facilities and coordination of improvements, coordination of
electrical services for new server racks and coordination of UPS3
and power requirements at Radio facilities. The immediate
impact would include a delay in electrical installation for new
equipment, delay in inspections and instaltations at Radio sites
and additional work shified to other DIT staff.

Project Manager |

($0.13)

(1.00)

(1.00)

The loss of this position will cause the immediate impact of a six
to twelve month delay in completing the development of the new
Help Desk application; increased time to complete change and
maintenance tasks for the JAVA based Automated Collection
System; increased time to isolate and resolve problems with the
non-production legacy Business Tax System application;
increased time to complete Oracle Publishing software changes
and new development.

Project Manager Il

{36.15)

(+.00)

{1.08)

The loss of this position will affect the following: all active Library
{T projects will be impacted; alf active Parks and Recreation [T
Projects will be impacted; all active Museum projects will be
impacted. Other immediate projects impacted include Point of
Sales Integration, West Oakland Cameras Project, Facility
Surveillance Project.

Project Manager |

{50.15)

(1.00)

(1.00)

The loss of this impact will immediately increase the time to
install, configure, and test new databases, to develop, test, and
promote to Production new database application and software
patches; to complete database patches and perform upgrades; {o
complete a database clone for the first 6 to 8 months; to recover
and restore corrupt databases and database files; to develop new
complex Oracle reports. |

Microcomputer Specialist 1)

{30.10)

(1.00)

{1.00)

The elimination of the position will cause delays in the following
programs and duties will be ahsorbed by the City Services
Project Manager: 311-type CRM System, City website redesign,
projects tracking and auditing system deployment.

page 4 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Item .

¢

Savinge - FY.
08100 5

it s

FTEs = ... Filled
‘Elitninatéd / . ‘Eliminaté
Transferred :

Filled FTES.

PR 1

i i s

Micracomputer Specialist |l

($0.11)

The elimination of this position will impact the following: no
detailed support for CEDA servers which include all CEDA
applications, databases and file services; delay in performing
trouble calls when related to print server problems; significant
delay in retrieval f any lost or damaged data normally recovered
via backup; major PERTS project delay; delay in scheduling
server backups, delay in restoring [ost or deleted files; loss of
redundancy in enterprise exchange and exchange related
servers.

Telephone Services Specialist

(50.08)

(1.00)

{1.00)

The elimination of this position combined with the elimination of
the Telecommunications Supervisor would have a major impact
on service delivery, The absorplion of both positions by other
staff would reduce overall respense time for project compietion,
adds, moves and changes. This team would no longer be
sufficiently staffed to perform burglar installation and
maintenance as well as coordination of fire alarm installation and
maintenance. Network and telecommunications cable installation
and testing would need to become contracted services.

Programmer Analyst il PPT

(50.11)

{1.00}

(1.00)

The elimination of this position impacts legacy systems, City liens
project within the City and the creation of reperts from these
systems. With the deployment of the new business tax and other
new applications that sit on standardized ptatforms, the impact
will [essen through time. Additional impacts could be realized if
legacy data or customized programming is needed for historical
reporis.

Qperations Support Specialist

{30.05)

(1.06)

0.00

Transfer position to Clearing Fund (7760) and fund it through the
elimination of a Project Manager | in 7760 (CEDA overhead).
The Operations Suppert Specialist provides Help Desk support to
CEDA.

Transfer to O&M

(50.04)

Savings from Elimination of Prograrnmer Analyst [ll PPT, to fund
Systems Analyst lll.

Systems Analyst {il

$0.02

0.25

0.00

Transfer in from Fund 2310; funding for this position will come
from the reduction in O&M in Fund 1010, This Q&M reduction will
affect efficiency in responding to customer needs due to lack of
phanes, critical technical specific training needed to support
current applications, including public safety.

IFINANCE:& MANAGEMENT i s B LS i s i)}

R (13405 T (10:50) .

e s

AP203/204-Human Resources Analyst

($0.30)

(3.00)

0.00

R R O R R R

Results in loss of 2 annuitants (who currently train/mentor new
HR analysts) & 1 HR analysts. These positions are vital to City's
maintenance of ability to provide services (exam planning, skill
development, conduct enlry level exams (>250 candidates),
draft/develop std policies/procedures for recruitments-exams.

S58129-Human Resources Clerk

(50.04)

(1.00)

{1.00)

Performs data entry/reconciliation to Oracle position control syst.
Elim will result in; slower completion of reports, require more
reconciliation w/ Budget & depts. Loss of Q/A & more detail work
relegated to higher paid workers.

page 50§12

Exhibit A-1



08-09

X
ty
\J 5,4‘ kol

s‘,_‘v

o .. - - H . 3 .. R 374 ] s ™
TC1 1? Human Resources Techn|0|an (30.11) (2.00) (2. 00) Increases the turnaround tlme for new h|res & posntlon control
maintenance. Delfay in timely alerts for unauthorized positions &
- PT employees exceeding salary caps. Decreased capacily to
monitor MOU/civil svc rules/PERS/IRS compliance,

AP181-EAP Counselar . ($0.08) (1.00}) {1.00) Will leave 1 EAP Coordinator {0 provide EAP counseling,
chemical dependency referrals, crises debriefing/counseling,
workplace mediations, coaching referrals, and monitering of
employees on last chance agreements/chem dependency
treatment pgms.

AF021-Accountant Il ($0.08) (1.00) (1.00) Responsible for various reconciliations, expenditure revws &
controls. Will result in slawer tumaround for financial
reporting/audits and reduced departmental spending oversight.

AFO031-Accountant lil ($0.11) (1.00) 0.00 Responsible for various reconciliations, expenditure revws &
controls. Will result in slower turaround for financial
reporting/audits and reduced departmental spending oversight.

5§5118-Data Entry Operator, Sr (30.05) (1.00) (1.00) Results in reduced customer svcs and increased processing
. times. Could be mitigated w/ E-Gowvt on-line svcs but funding for
this tech improvements is not currently available.

$5S170-Receptionist ($0.03) {0.50) (0.50) Reduce 1o gart -time; remaining half funded by Fund 1700, :
Primary:impact would' be reduced customer sve. Function would

Pt

be backfilled bx ‘other revenue;generatmg employees., =, .l

AF025-Parking Meter Collector ($0.08) {2.00) (2.00) Installation of new Cale meters with greater capacity/less
jamming/electronic notification of parking fimits has reduced need
for more frequent collections.

TR165-Parking Enforcement Supv | - {$0.07) (1.00) (1.00) Reduces Parking Enforcement Supv from 5 o 4. Daytime shifts
will be reduced from 3 to 2 and remaining supvs will oversee 14-
18 staff {large span of contral of dispersed field ops).

TR166-Parking Enforcement Supv || (30.0B) (1.00) {1.00) Elimination of 2nd level Supervisory position over the 5 (4
proposed) Parking Enforcement Supv I's, Parking Mgr would
directly supervise the 4 PE I's and 5 other individuals (9 Total).

Move 1.1 FTE from Fund 2310 to 1010 30.12 1.10 _0.oo 1.10 FTEs are involved in GPF revenue production.

O&M reductions (30.49) Will reduce FMA's ability to respond to needed/required changes

{POLICE.SERVICES L Blimislii iz il Thebn i il B ($3. 883 B (491 30T (10100 S B o e e R e e S e ey

Eliminate the Park Ranger program; 8.0 Rangers and 1.0 (30.96) (9.00) (3.00} 6 Ranger positions vacant; 3 filled may be absorbed into sworn

Police Records Specialist and if so, there will be additional NSA training costs; parks would
be covered by Problem Solving Officers,

MOVE Schoo! Crossing Guards to Traffic Safety; 29.13 ($1.35) {29.13) 0.00 Positions will be MOVED to Traffic Safety Fund for 2 years; OPD

Crossing Guard and 1.0 (80hr) officer red light camera revenue will be expected fo pick up the costin
two years.

Eliminate 1.0 Police Evidence Tech position (30.11) {1.00) 0.00 Eliminated from Crime Lab; vacant; work allocated to remaining

staff, may result in additional overtime.

page B of 12

Exhibit A-1

-~



Exhibit A-1

Item
,T rarlsferred
Eliminate 1.0 Animal Control Officer and 1.0 Vet Tech and ($0.1 8) (3.00) Positions are vacant; may impact operations and quality as the
1.0 Pofice Records Specialist ] Vet Tech is the behavicrist that assesses animals upon artival to
determine if adoptable, etc.; strong velunteer support that may be
able to help fill void; Vet Tech and PRS are linked.
Communications - Eliminate 2.0 Dispatchers and 2.0 PST Il ($0.41) (4.00) {2.00} Dispatch positions {vacant); Paolice Service Techs (filled) take
reports and positicns would be re-routed in QPD; OPD will set up
kiosk in PAB and Eastmont to take reports; grant funds available
to set up kiosks (this will need to be confirmed).
‘Records-Eiiminate 1.0 PRS ($0.05) (1.00) 0.00 Position is vacant; may result in some overtime; when field-based

reporting is fully implemented, should see workload decrease for
~ Records Division,

Delete P290210 - Accelerated Recruiting and Hiring ($0.33) 0.00 0.00 Acceleraled Recruiting and Hiring project, but superseded by
$7.7m for Measure Y Augmented Recruiting; OPD will need this
money to continue efforts.

Reclass Management Asst to Accountant Il ($0.03) 0.00 0.00 Management Asst position is vacant; supports Budget and

’ Grants Administrator; may result in more overtime for Budget and
Grants Administrator.

Reclass Budget and Grants Admin {o Grants Coordinator $0.00 0.00 0.00 Recommended lo alieviale overtime issue- Grants Coordinator of
other such position.

Reclass Management Asst to Admin Analyst || {$0.01) 000 . 0.00 Minimal operational impact as both positions have a broad range
of complementary responsibilities

Rectass 3.0 Account Clerk i1l ta 3.0 Account Clerk 11 {$0.03) 0.00 (3.00) Positions are filled.

Delete 1.0 Admin Svcs Manager Il - Personnel {$0.12) {1.00) (1.00) Position is filled and duties would likely be assigned to high

: - ranking sworn, which is likely to be more expensive and less
R efficient/effective.

Reclass 1.0 Admin Analyst Il to 1.0 Admin Analyst | ($0.03} 0.00 0.00 Flexible staffing class.

Delete 1.0 Public Service Rep ($0.05) (1.00) (1.00) Position is filled and will result in layoff,

Fund certain OPD contracts / purchases from grant funds; ($0.20) Exact transfers to be determined.

shift expenses from fund 1010

FIRE SERVICES 5., thuts oo

B B B (8 1:28) S (8:50) iR B4 00 hai S L R R e D R R R

Transfer 1.0 Haz Mat Inspector, Sr. {0 1740 ($0.13) (1.00) 0.00 Offset by additional revenuefreduction in Q&M - net fiscal impact
is CSO only.
Transfer 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher to 2412 ($0.14) (1.00) 0.00 Offset by additional revenue/reduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
_ is CSO only.
Transfer 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher Supervisor to ($0.15) (1.00) 0.00 COffset by additional revenue/reduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
2412 is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct | to 2412 ($0.01) {0.10) 0.00 Offset by additional revenue/redyction in O&M - net fiscal impact
: is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct Il 1o 2250 ($0.01} (0.10) 0.00 Offset by additional revenue/reduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
) is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct lll ip 2123 ($0.01} (0.10) 0.00 CSO waiver, transfer needs to be approved by grantor.
Transfer .10 Acct i to 1740 {$0.01) (0.10) 0.00 Offset by additional revenue/reduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
is CSO enly.
Transfer .10 Acct | to 2124 (30.01) (0.10) 0.00 C30 waiver; transfer needs to be approved by grantor.

page 7 of 12



Item -, -~

in
LT T P

Trahsterred:?
S S P

08-09

(30.27) Airport appropriation budgeted CSO as O&M; therefore the
appropriation for Q&M is over-appropriated and per the 2008-08
proposed budget o the Port, unlikely to be reimbursed. No

Airport Coniract

operational impact anticipated. Includes moving a Battalion Chief -

from Airport to ancther unit.

Delete 1.0 Office Asst |} ($0.05) (1.00) (1.00) Paositien handles phones far department, responsibilities will be
shifted to Budget and Planning Division.
Belete 1.0 Admin Anatyst | ($0.07) (1.00) (1.00) Position is filled; work will be absorbed by other staff; delay of
’ inspection and collection may occur.
Downgrade 1.0 Admin Asst Il to 1.0 Office Assistant It ($0.02) 0.00 (1.00) Position is filled; work will be absorbed by other staff, pesition will
provide admin support and customer service for Fire Prevention
- Bureau.
Delete 1.0 Admin Asst | ($0.05} (1.00} {1.00) Work will be absorbed by other staff; efficiency may be
. compromised.
Delete 1.0 Emergency Planning Coardinator {$0.11) {1.00) 0.00 Position considered at midcycle; savings not yet accounted for;
vacant,
Freeze 1.0 Assistant Fire Marshall vacancy (sworm} (30.24} {1.00 0.00" " Position is vacant,
MUSEUM.(OMCA)ZZ5 e S i e ($0725) 3 TEH(3150) B (3150 ¥ S R S S e R R R T R AT
Registrar (30.07) (1.00) (1.00) Elim results in only 3 registr\ars to oversee OMCA's approx. 2

million item collection & Incoming/outgeing exhibitions and loans.

'Sr Curator, History ($0.07) {1.00) (1.00) Resuits in 2 History Curators where OMCA is distinctive. "An
Assoc Curator already eliminated in Midcycle. Reduces
number/scale of history exhibitions & slow planning for gallery
reinstaliation (scheduled for Jan 2010).

Preparator, PPT {$0.03) (0.50) (0.50) Leaves only 1 experienced preparator w/ Natural Science training
, (taxidermy, natural habitat re-creation) to prepare/complete
renovation & reinstaltation of the 30,000 gallery.

Graphics Design Coord. ($0.08) (1.00) (1.00) Elim of City-supported graphics for OMCA covering adveriising,
printed malerials, exhibilion design, signage, elc. Switching to
Foundation (or outside), could be Union problem re: lass of
position due to contracting out.

LIBRARY: R N R A T8 111 9) i (1 555 5 R 2 S0 S e T e
Elimination of vacancies - see below {$0.93) (10.99) 0.00 Elimination of vacant positions will limit library services.
Payroll Clerk i1 ($0.07) (1.00) 0.00 Time and attendance and other payroli functions will be aliocated
) : among other FASO staff
Office Asst. Il ($0.03) (0.50) 0.00 Eliminafion of data input and processing for systemwide
coflections. Delays to the public in receiving.
Libranan | (36.02) (0.27) 0.00 Elimination of backup for reference services at Main Library.
Library Asst., Sr. ($0.10) (1.00) -0.00 Elimination of Sr. Library Assistant for 8§1st Avenue Ubrary. Will
return to city for staffing.
Librarian if (30.12) (1.00) 0.00 Reduced reference and supervisory svcs for Main Library.
Reduction iz hours for OHR.
Office Asst i ($0.03) (0.50p ~ 0.00 Elimination of government documents filing & processing

functions. Reallocale to aides.

- page8ofi2

Exhibit A-1



Librarian i

($0.1%)

EJ/mma!.ron of supemsor for Mam L;b dfw.s.'on (M&N) Wll

reallocate o another supervisor,
Library Asst. ($0.07) (1.00) 0.00 Elimination of branch svcs assistant; assists w/ schedules,
emergencies, etc. No support staff,
Library Aide, PPT {$0.03) (0.60} 0.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Montclair. Will provide PT far
checkout/in, book return, patron assistance.
Library Aide, PPT {30.03) (0.60) ¢.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Asian Lib. Will provide PT for
) checkout/in, book return, patron assistance.
Library Aide, PPT ($0.01) (0.25) 0.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Lakeview. Will provide PT for
checkout/in, book refumn, patron assistance.
Librarian Il, PT 2240/61111 ($0.05) {0.67} 0.00 Eiimination of backup research services for the OPL system;
assistance with planning.
Librarian | 2240/61132 {30.09) {1.00) 0.00 Elimination of first-level cataloger; only 2 professional posrtrons
remaining, will incur heavy delays.
Librarian #f 2240/61313 {$0.12) (1.00) 0.00 Elimination of supervisor for Main Library division (Children's
Room); Will have to determine other supervision.
Library Aide, PPT  2240/61345 ($0.03} {0.60) 0.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Cesar Chavez Library. Will provide
PT for checkautin, book retum & patron assistance.
Elimination of the Bookmobile program - see below {$0.12) (2.56}) 0.00 Eliminaticn of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not
be serviced per month.
Library Aide, PPT (Bookmobile) . (§0.03) (0.60} o.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not be
serviced per morth.
Library Asst. {Bookmobile) {$0.05) {1.00) 0.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmabile. Avg 60 stops will not be
. serviced per month.
Library Aide, PT (Bookmobile) ($0.03} {0.96) 0.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not be
servicad per month. )
Elimination of the Adult Literacy & Disability Programs - {$0.15) (2.00) {2.50) Adult Literacy currently serves 203 residents; cost of
see below equipment and staffing funded 90% by GPF or Measure Q;
services can be provided by other local literacy programs
such as Oakland Elementary Schools for Family Literacy or
at Laney College, etc. Disability program currently serves
approx 800 residents.
Librarian il ({Literacy} ($0.08) (1.00) .. Eliminate Adult Literacy Program & Disability Coordinator (Filled
. - 2/3 reduction).
Literacy Asst., Sr. {Literacy) ($0.07) (1.00} : Eliminate Adult Literacy Program & Disability Coordinator {Filled
EAR 2/3 reduction).
IPARKSI&IRECREATION A i Sy M (80T 4P R (T:25)2 ..si%»‘*-;’_x(o 25) Ei TR o ﬁﬁ’”'”ﬁ"@f’”g@!ﬁ‘w@%
Budgeted Revenue transfer fram 1010 to 1820 $0.47 Create enterprise central reservallons unit (CRW) by transferring
revenues from the general fund to the self sustaining fund: no
adverse impact.
Budgeted expenditure transfer from 1010 to 1820 ($0.49 (5.79) 0.00 Create enterprise CRU by transferring expenditures to the self
R sustaining fund
Reduice Facilities Security Asst. PPT from 1.00 FTE to 0.75 ©U§0.0%. - ;0 251 © ., (0:28)' + Downgrade and then transfer to Fund 1820.
FIE. ]
Delete Data Entry Gperator through attrition expected {$0.03) (0 25) 0.00 Reclassification to allow for current function to continue.

12.31.08. Replace with PSR, PPT

page 9 of 12



Item - TS - :Savings - FY FTEs R F:[led FTEs% Implementation d[fflculttes othe comments T
B B Elimlnaled I R )
o Transferred - .

Delete Office Assistant, replace with Rec Leader Il, PPT ($0.03) (D 25) Reclassrfcallon to align W|th the programmatlc and admlmstratwe
needs.

Transfer Rec Specialist Il, PPT - to Golf Course fund ($0.05) {0.75) 0.00 Transfer of fund source function would continue.

Part-time staff reductions at recreation centers, swimming, ($0.63) 0.00 0.00 Close two pools in the summer months that are OUSD-owned,

boating, sperts & cultural centers - reduce boating rental hours in the winter; and certain
underperforming programs in Cultural Arts, Sporis, and Rec
Centers would be reduced,

HUMAN: SERVICE St o i B e T (80:76) (0127 ) & 3 (0027 ) s i B T e e i P L O (T ey

Efiminate Council Mandated funds for local transportaticn of ($0.18) a.0q G.00 Elimination of this funding terminates the Senior Shuttfe service.

Seniar citizens (BACS contract) Cancellation notice for contraci is required by Sept. 1, 2008, in
arder to keep full $180k reduction intact. After Sept. 1, 2008, any
delay in cancellation would reduce GPF savings by approximately
$20k per month.

Reduce Head Start subsidy {Temporary) (30.15) 0.00 0.00 Buring the FY07/09 two year cycle, $147,194 of the baseline was
deferred from Year! to Year2 due to increase in grant revenues
in Year1.

Reduce Head Start subsidy {Permanent) . ($0.15) 0.00 0.00 Eliminates funds for field trips for children, reduces training
related travel budget, Positions: Eliminates two 2128 funded
positions 1) Backfilled with TCSE, position # 19152, Net zero
positions, 2) Vacant, Position #28144, Net seven positions.

Change funding source for Pathways to Change to Measure {$0.10) 0.00 0.00 Eliminate GPF funding to Pathways. For FY(8/09, shift in

Y (One-Time) funding source to Measure Y reserve funds with Council
approval. Prospectively, contractor will need to apply for
Measure Y funding.

Reduce Council Mandated funding for Senior Service ($0.15) 0.00 0.00 For FY08/09 there are B {(eight) applicants selected who have

activities to 150k esltimated serving 7,570 frail, fow income, and sorme monolingual

seniors. Reducing the funding to these grantees by 50% would
reduce services to approximately half or 3,785 seniors.

0.03 0.27 - The-Senior Services Administrator perfofms a range of functions
mc!uqu the follbwing: » policy. Iemslatwe and planning advocacy
for Qakland §en|ors, oversught and suger\nsmn of the City-run
and. contracled SENior centers; staffing. fof the Mayor's

Commssmn on Agmg‘ and admlmstrallon of the $2 Set-Aside

Downgrade Senior Services Manager

_"r gerfqn'_ns these functlons_wﬂhogt any additional staff support. If
. _ - the position is-elimindtéd, DHS would néed to move these
BT -, "-functiohs under thé Aging and Adult Sérvices Manager.
Reduce Sentor Center O&M Budget oTeowTy T 0.01 0.00 © ° Reduction in Minor Eurniture & Office Equipment budget.

(=]
o
o

page 10 of 12

Exhibit A-1



\PUBLICWORKS Foiee S it EEE 8062 P10
Custodian, PT ($0.08)  (2.00)

..asoar%i
{2.00)

specialty cleaning such as floor/carpet maintenance, studio
mirrors cleaning wilt be reduced from daily to 3 times a week.
Garbage and recycling will be reduced from twice a day to once
only. This will result in a reduction in floor/carpet maintenance,
window washing. and specialty cleaning from monthly to
quarterly at all libraries.

Public Works Utility Warker ($0.17) (3.00) (3.00) Discontinue litter removal, and illegal sign remaoval in street

medians. This would create blight, potential fire hazards, and
- : impair visibility for pedestrian and vehicular traffic. This crew also

assist the vegetation cutting crew on large projects, therefore .
decreasing vegetation management services.

Realignment of funding for Landscape Clean-Up Crew {$0.33) (4.90} 0.00 Includes a.transfer of 2.00 Gardener Crew L eaders and:1. QO’Park

(transfer) : Aftendant PT: Posttlons are transferred to the Comprehenswe :
Cléar Up fundias an appropriate funding sourcé. Furiher:'
realignment within that fund. takes place. 1.00 FTE Gardene
‘Crew Ledder.willbe ehmrnated

Transfer Office Asst Il from 1010 {o 31C0 {$0.06) (1.00) 0.00 Sewer & Starm Drain posmon on shifted to Sewer Ser\nce Fund
(3100}.

iICOMMUNITY: & ECONOMIC!DEVELOPMENT S 554501 4)5557 (0169) 3R EI 0100 S5 SRR i B s R mRRTE R

Transfer .69 Real Estate Agent to ORA ($0.06) (0.69) 0.00 Reflect appropriate funding.

Shift to ORA various operations expenses ($0.05) Shift Bay Area World Trade Council membership to ORA; Shop
Qakland promotion.

Reduction to Surplus Property Disposition O&M ($0.03) May slow down site preparation,

ICITYATTORNE Y. S5 s B sty £($0:48) 55 (4:00) HEER(4700) L S R RS S

Delete Deputy City Attorney Il {50.15) (1.00} (1.00) Will impact City's ability to adwselrespond an Iegal issues,

Delete Deputy City Attorney IV {$0.17) {1.00) (1.00) Wilt impact City's ability to advise/respond on legal issues.

Delete Claims Investigator 1! {30.09) {1.00) {1.00) Will impact City's ability to advise/respond on legal issues,

Delete Legal (Admin Asst) Secretary {50.08) (1.00) {1.00) Will impact City's ability to advise/respond on legal issues.

page 11 of 12

Exhibit A-1



LY jaiyx3

ZlL jo z\ ebed

,ﬂ%fwﬁﬂlwm” N

R
S e N Sl R

AiTeynlyi(z)iN0 Buipuny -

4, oIl .Wé.

Bl

St
TR

s

um‘w@wﬁhﬁﬁ«ﬁﬁﬁmmwcmo.xm.ms_om:oaom {SenuaAdlawW

I

fauo fleuonippe};

TR T e A

SR G

‘(W °9g BABS pINOm BIRYS %GZ)

saakoidwa |1e AQ 51502 UiBay jo Suueys (1n) (w4 2g 10 sBues
- (uawainss Jo uoipod saaio|dua Aed ANy 0)) wOJO Aq
wawaunad jo dnxd o, 1876 (1} ‘i '+ 10 sBuiaes - Quawaiia
10 volod 5,22401dwa Aed A|iry o)) seaioidwa snoaug|aosiu

Aq dn-yo1d Juswamai %S e (1) :aAjoAur Aew uondo siyy {oooL) SNOISSTIINGD NOING (£)
‘WMd PUE ABIgr] 28y 3 Syled ' 13 1Buuoslay
‘SoUBUL ‘ST PBIDA[F ‘UONENSIUILIPY Ut AUIBW ‘5] 4
02| [BUOLIPPE UE JO UOHELILIS BY) SAj0AU PINom LONdO SIYL  (00°0ZL) {60'01) S440AY1 IVNOLLdaY (2)
‘spJienb Buissoud
pue uoieya Bupiled ‘lonued |euwiue ‘siaydjedsip 'sje[a0 pajas|e . Aepu 4 Alana saioey
‘A)3jes onqnd sydwaxy uonejuaws|dull gO0Z | AON SIWNSSY (000} AJ1 1BNUasSSE-LoU 850D NMOALNHS JAMMALID (1)

N

..,,...w.,ﬁ‘.”n,.h;n;
AL Hmwb%.ﬂmﬁ_ﬂﬂ
O,

L T ey g e »,A...-‘. »ﬂw:-mo»... $FRREL s
).A. %.‘QMANM ﬁwmmxm%mmww,n"w.mwﬁg .wuﬂdkpt LG Trs e

A ES

AL R

g

et

R - IONO A0, paJUNGY pUE AT [

e

5 R ISUOISSaoU0D UOIT (£) MO SHOAE THEUGHIDOY (2)50!

NNOTLONIEMOIOG SIINOWE ol 17y

(AEPUS Aio[2) UMBBINGS aRIMAND A1) SNOLLHO,

awdr ke

— =

MW LT LS S| 1ajSUB) JUSLIND
2yl -Aenuue 000’0093 I Palewiisa ‘mald Buidasms Jaaus ay) Jo

1500 8U)} J3A0D 0} paseddns AJuo SI 449 WYL JBSUR [eHULE BY | ! (0s°0)

pun .4 dn-ues) amsusyadwod ayj o} Ap|SANs sonpsy

e Tl Rt R S

i e R B

PTG, e Ly e b
L R R ST AR

i 83URISISSRY SaIDISqNS UISUORINPIY|

# aralima e e 3w ¥

‘[ejuswtedsg-UoN Ul 3OO LS S9neaT (50 0)

sjusna] jeeadg ¢ Bunayiep 1o Buipun; aonpay

‘jeuawedagg-uoN Ul 3001 S9aes (eLo)

Wwawdoaasq Alunwiwon g Buuely soy Buipuny sonpay

ok e R TR S T R R N R T

R N T I R T soSUadXa auuosad  uouiUiisuononpay|

S cop et Bearhb ok Sk - a® S T A T

5J0128.|p Juawiedap ||B 10} SEIURMOLE OINE 9Za0I4

TSSER IMN
Ul sienpialpul g1 sspnjau) (g0 unr - g0 AoN) sBuiaes yuow-g (¥0'0)
B R B e T A . R L I By gt T Lo

DR LRI S SUOISSEaU0 I UaIIBh EUR N

w TR DT AR R Sar LN 3y B T e e R S e St

ydO
pue AleiqI 'UIOMS 3114 PUE 821104 Jo tondaoxa ay) yum
'JRA Ay O SBPUIELIA] Bu] 10] SBIOUEIEA ) [|€ 4O 52881

I
Al

UBWWIOS Jadio:isanInAiyIP Uoiejuswaldil)

Rt dr i

T UBIBA IBNUISSOIUOL 5Z001]]

e, A b il

AT E T Py oy R e T AL E L b s e i
My : SR S O e L R R




Attachment A-2

CITY OF OAKLAND BUDGET BALANCING
Fund 2310 (Landscape and Lighting Assessment District Fund)

NOTE: Changes since the September 30 packet are reflected by underscoring additions and deletions are indicated by strike-through type.
A. FUND BALANCE ANALYSIS .
FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE . {$4.84)

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FUND BALANCE

One-time transfer from the GPF using one-time revenues from land sales and deferred pension credits. $4.84

FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE $0.00

B. SHORTFALL ANALYSIS

[Y:2008509:ES TIMATED:SHORTF AL S 6 $647 15 G Ak i T ah e o SR R T P g
BASELINE ADJUSTMENTS
FY 20 S Comments
Add back savings from 4-day shutdown - $0.20 A 4-day shutdown is included in the FY 08-09 budget; it is replaced with a weekly shutdown -
- see "Balancing Measures" below
Remove set aside for COLA increases - miscellaneous ($0.33) COLA increase can not be afforded given the financial situation
employees

{EY:2008:09!REVISED 'SHORTFAL LS 19565 1L iU P aii g SRR R R TR R e

Page 1 of5



Attachment A-2

C 121. "MENU" OF BALANCING MEASURES - Detail

iNeW revernuds [k G HERR] A i R A ---.:wm@m!fm“ koo Ay R T
Service Charges {$0.1 1) Based on historical data. ;
Qther Revenues ($0.07) Based on hlstoncai data with no negative interest.
EEiSUBTOTALRR FNES : B ; e P e e

i ¥REVISED SHORTFALEH: BHERR G
EXPENDITURE MEASURES. 2&;?*%3}“*%;; “m:?ifr‘f‘“i?. T

Item - Filled FTES

T Bl LR “};,‘"

’*E[Immated o

CITY-WIDE ITEMS

REDUCED WORK SCHEDULE: Close non-sssentia {§1.38) Assumes Nov 1, 2008 implementation. Exempts public safely, elected officials, dispaichers, animal
, parking citation and crossing guards. May be replaced with other measures, such as increased
f f cantrol, pal r A
Clty acilities every F day employee ratiremaent contripution or health benalil cost-sharing

1. PWA - Park Maintenance Hub .
Park Attendant PT TR S a0 t(30.04) < (0.75) . 0.00 e

Sl b o AL

Gardener |l L {8084, -, (7.00) {1.00) Park mawntenance is funded by four {4} funds: LLAD, General Fund Comprehensrve Cleanup ang
Gardener Crew Leader o (50.49). . {460}, {3.00} Measure B. App.roxlmately 16, 2person crews (plus a .\s_easunal part-time empioyes) le" remain (down
Greenskeeper T ($0.14) (2.40) (2.40) fram 32 hubs) with 6, 2-person crows dec:ilcsled to mgdnans,.onty. The dedicated medlar} crows are

~ CH . et = - furdded by Measure 8 and would be restricted to median maintenance. The 18 crews will remain to
Overime . $0.00. cover the 139 parks and public grounds minus those parks that are to be closed to the public. It is too
Reduce-related-O&M T 5000 premature o pravida specific detaits and further analysis will be required. However, the proposed

- . reduction will impact the following: Litter boxes and receptacles will be removed from parks or
’ T relocated for Waste Management Services of Alameda County for servicing,

Page 2 of 5



Atftachment A-2

TFillsd FTES

"G'sr'g-i
"

Litter pick up wili be sharply curtailed lo once a week crona complamt bams Lllter and landscapa

H R comglaints will be handled based upon health and safety considerations. Reduce servica levels at
Add one-time funding to fence off closed parks M public parking lots with landscaping. Potentially, 5-10 parks or other {andscaped areas per Council
District could be closed or fenced off. (Additioral funding ($300,000 - $500,000) will be needed to
install new security fencing, locks and gates.) Minor imigation repairs (performed by gardeners) will be
delayed and could impact EBMUD mandatled water reductions and increase the City's water costs.
Passible mitigations could include shifing the park maintenance function to the QUSD for park located
next to schools (approx. 18). Terminating leases for properties owned by the State of California
{CafTrans) but leased by the City for park purposes (Grove Shafter 1, IL, 11l, Hardy Dog Park).
Terminating agreements for properties owned py Alameda County Flood Control but leased by City for
park purposes {Glen Echo, Rockridge Greenbelt, Cesar Chavaz).
Litter container servicing could be transferred to Waste Management of Alameda County and OPR
could require those reserving parks {via Park Use Permit) could be required to haul away their trash.
Ancther pessible option is to sell certain park properties (in Redeveiopment Areas) 1o the
Radevaelopment Agency, and then, have the Gty contract with the Redevelopmem Agancy for
landscape maintenance.
2. PWA/GPR - Ballfield Maintenance
Park Attendant, PPT {3010y {2.00) {2.00) The proposed reduction of Park Attendant PPT positions is not expected to significantly impact the
maintenance of the ballfields. The two filled PPT positions supperted other program needs department-
wide. QPR anticipates that wtilizing part time staff will allow us to continue maintaining fields at their
current level. Please note that there would be a great impact on Park Maintenance if PT positions in
this class must be reduced before the PPT positions.
Park Equipment Operator ($0.22) (2.00} 0.00 Mowing searvices will be reduced with mowing intervals once every 3 weeks. Tur? length will be on
Supply—‘&-Méterial-Expendi{ures, T £0.00 avgrage longer anq for longer periods .ofiima_ There will be delays ip ?rov_mlng su_pporl for‘ othar
Prorated - Porion of D&M 7 = T £0.00 maintenance ffm(.:l\ons such as operating a backhoe or trencher fc_:r irrigation repairs, foading ]
k T RS z } greenwaste, digging sewar laterals in parks, transporting park maintenance equipment on a trailer and
T - RN P hauling sand or gravel.
. e [T A
3. CEDA - Right of Way Management
Overtime & Premium Pay (50‘09) No substantial impact.
Q&M ($0.1 3) No substantial impact.
4, OPR - Community Gardens
Recreation Specialist I, PPT (30.04) (1.00} (1.00)  The preposed reduction will eliminate ihe City's Community Gardens program, which is based at the
Lakeside Garden Center and has nine garden sites Citywide, and 60 aclive volunteers / participants.
Please note that thera would be a great impact on Park Maintenance if PT positions in this class must
be reduced before the PPT positions.
5. Finance and Management Agency
Supply & Material Expenditures {30.00) No substantial impact.
Tax Enforcement Officer || {50.02) {0.20) Transfer of costs to reflact actual amount of effort banefiing 1010
Tax Representative il (50.10) {0.90) Transfer of costs to reflect actual ameunt of effort benefiting 1010
6. Department of Information Technology
Systems Analyst (1! {$0.02) (0.25) 0.00 Transfer to 1010; covered from the reduction in O&M in Fund 1010. This D&M reduction will atfect

efficiency in responding 1o customer neads due to lack of phenes, critical lechnlcal specific training
needed to support cumrent applications, including public safety.

Page 3 of 5



Aftachment A-2

Savings - FY. s i [ Filled FTE pléme
R T . IR
08-09

'téiligri’difﬁf:’hlties‘

Gardener || ($0.09) (2.00) {2.00) Museum grounds maintenance will not suffer short term during renavations but there will be a long tem
impact. The Museum's grounds are one of its main assets as an Oakland cultural destination.

8. PWA - Open Space . .

Parklands Maintenance Worker £$0.13) {2.00) (2.00)  Open Space maintenanca will be eliminated excapt for developed areas in Joaquin Miller Park such as
Woodminster Cascade. Open space properiies (Grizzly Peak, Beaconsfield, Dunsmuir Dpen Space,
Joaguin Miller, Lenna Cpen Space, Glenn Daniels - iKing Estates, Shepherd Canyon Trail, Marge
Baunders and other natural areas), will no langer receive litter piciup, rail maintenance and weeding.
Goas! grazing and other fuel reduction will continue 1o be handled by Qakland Fire. Recommend that
QPR develop new park and fiald rental agreements thal require tha patrons to remove ail ktter and
trash from rented area, Establish new fees to supperl private weddings held in Joaquin Miller Park and
related mainlenance impacts.

9. PWA - Park Enterprise Facilities (Custodial)

Custodial Services Supervisor (30.03) (0.50) (0.50) This will result in the elimination of custodial cleaning and setup support at the & Enterprise rental
Custodian ($0.14) (3.00} (3.00) facilities to include Lakeside Garden Center, Sailboat House, Joaquin Miller Community Center, Leona
o] - 7 0'05 1'00 1.00) Lodge, Sequoia Lodge and Columbian Gardens, This will also reduce weekend setups at Redwood
usszan‘ £e {$0.05) (1.00) (1. Heights, Woodminster custedial support May te Octaber, and general cleaning at Science Center,

Custodian, PT ($0.05) (1.50) (1.50) Rotary Nature Center. Fund by increasing OPR fees in the Master Fee Schedule to cover the costs
0&M {$0.03) incurred by PWA.
Ovenime {$0.00)

10. PWA - Respond to Street Light Qutages
Electrician ($0.20) {2.00) 0.00 Reductions in the LLAD electrical positions will disable the ability of Efectrical Services to respand in a

timely manner 1o the 36,000 plus street lichts owned and operated by the City. There will effectivaly be
2.5 FTE personnal to respond and maintain tha lighting systems. This includes construction of any new
systems and upgrades of any type. There would ba limited response to accident damaged poies and
replacement of same would be very delayed. Revenue loss from accident damages due to inability to
collect. Review and reduce energy expenditures through lighting reduction plans and replacement of
high energy use units with energy efficient fixtures, Ensure future LLAD or other funding follows tha
increases proposed by PG&E. Install lighting delay units and renegotiate PGA.E fiat rates for lighting
based on fess hours of use. Maintenance personnel should be funded as safely sensitive positions du-
te the need for effective and fully operational lighting.

Page 4 of 5



Attachment A-2

11 PWA Tree Plantmg

Prorated fertion-of Q&M . L. . < e L 20002
Tree Supervisor | ($0_09} (1 00) (1 _00) No tree planting. Current backlog of approximately 300 planting requests would not be cempleted.
Tree Worker Driver ($0.12)  (2.00) (2.00)

12, PWA - Tree Inspections, Prunmg& Hazard Mitigation o
Admlnlslrail\a‘e Assistant | (30.08) {1.00} (1.00) Na truck watering of trees in medians, commercial areas or specific streelscapes. The 300 trees that
Park Attendant, PT ($0.01) (0. 13) (D. 1 3) are schedufed to be truck watered would suffer and same would die, These include 48 trees in the

- ——— - = = Skyline median, 25 trees plantng as part of the 3rd Street extension streetscapa, 26 trees in the 14th
Troe High-Climbar . ol 8600y ~  Stree( median and 27 lrees recently planted on the Seminary Boulevard median. *  Eliminates ability
Tree Supervisor | (50 13} (2-00) (2 00) to prune trees, Currently, the existing crews prune over 3,000 trees per year, The craws would focus
Tree Trimmer s o on abating hazards. Routine pruning would be minimized, The backlog of work not completed weould
Arbericultural Inspector -increase. *  Emergency response calls (overtime) would increase as well as claims filed for tree-

Tree Worker Driver " related property damage and personal injury. Claims investigations for the Office of tha City Atlorney

~~would be delayed. *  Adminisiraticn of the nine tree-related Ordinances in the Oakland Municipal Cod
would be delayed. " Requests for root pruning, as part of a Public Works sidewalk or street repair,
would not be completed in a timely manner, *  Tree removals required by the sidewalk, curblgutter
repair contractor would not be completed by staff,

13. PWA - Volunteer Coordination .
Project Manager {($0.13) {(1.00) {1.00) The Project Manager who oversees volunteers will be eliminated and the volunteer coordination will be
reorganized within PWA,

14. PWA - Park Funding/Planning
G&M ($0.32) This G&M was addad 1o the budget al midcycle to pay for GPS systems and performance auditing.

FY-2008:09 57 AR 0!

FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE

Page 50f5


file:///o.ja}

| [

Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget Amendments:

Funds other than General Purpose and LLAD
(Sce GPF and LLAD presented separately)

Exhibit A-3

Comprehensive Clean-up Fund (1720)

Revenues , Expenditures FTE

’14

TR ST R 8 18100 AT G303

,m

Item/fmpact
S MIDCY.CLE ADOPTE DB UDGE s s e

Seehh

{0.50) 0.00 -

Reduce transfer to the GPF from $1.1 to 0.6 m111|on to only cover the
cost of Parking Contro] Technicians.

0.00 0.34

Add temporary part-time parking control technician positions to fully
fund revenue generating positions.

0.00 0.25 3.90

Includes a transfer of 2.00 Gardener Crew Leaders and 1.90 Park
Attendant PT from the GPF. Positions are transferred to the
Comprehensive Clean Up fund as an appropriate funding source,
Further realignment within that fund takes place. 1 .00 FTE Gardener
Crew Leader will be eliminated.

0.00 0.04 0.60

Fund 2310 proposal reduces 4,60 Gardener Crew Leader FTE. Partial
funding (0.40 FTE) position currently exists in 1720, This proposal
restores the funding for 0.60 FTE Gardener Crew Leader.

0.00 0.05 1.00

|

Add back Gardener Il to partially offset impacts from LLAD cuts.
Position is funded through the elimination of Public Works Utility
Workers.

0.00 (0.38) -

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot
be afforded given the current financial situation.

0.00

Fund 1720 equivelant reduction for either a Friday shutdown or union
concessions, If 1010 layoffs are utilized, Fund 1720 fund balance
{currently $678,000) would be completely drawn down.

0.00 0.14) (2.55)

Eliminate 2.55 filled Public Works Utility Worker positions in order to
restore park maintenance positions (see above). Discontinue lifter
removal, and illegal sign removal in street medians. This would create
blight, potential fire hazards, and impair visibility for pedestrian and
vehicular traffic. This crew also assists the vegetation culting crew on
large projects, therefore decreasing vegetation management services.

0.00 (0.07) -

Reduced computer replacement for staff, printing and mailing cost.

0.00 (3.00)

Transfers 3.00 PW Maintenance Workers to ORA Fund (7780) to align
costs with appropriate funding source.

(0.21)

0.00 (0.26) (3.00)

Transfers 3.00 PW Maintenance Leaders to ORA Fund (7780) to align
costs with appropriate funding source.

0.00 (0.19) (2.00)

Transfers 2.00 Traffic Painters to ORA Fund (7780) to align costs with
appropriate funding source.

0.00 (0.04) .

Move vehicle rental and supplies to ORA Fund (7780) to align costs
with appropriate funding source.

Page 10of 8



Exhibit A-3

(L8 1776 Sraiines 16176 TR 136107, Proposea) ShbTo al ey

S T R R SR (RS A gl MU
T T

Page 2 of 8



Exhibit A-3

Hazardous Materials ]nsp Fund (1740)

ltem//mpact
400 MIDC V.C L ADOPTEDBUDGE bt L

Increase revenue based on historical actuals.

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot
0.00 (0.01) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.

Transfer in 0.10 Accountant 111 from GPF to align costs with

apprporiate funding source; offset by additional estimated revenue
0.00 0.01 0.10 |based on historical actuals.

Transfer in 1.0 Haz Mat Inspector, Sr. from GPF to align costs with

appropriate funding source; offset by additional estimated revenue
0.00 0.14 1.00 |based on historical actuals.
0.00 (0.05) - |Reduce O&M.

£05780.72:% R $0 0 i ok

w-;;:‘m:x

Telecommunications Reserve Fund (1760)

Revenues | Expenditures | FTE

ltem/Impact

IS el A T Sl bA

(.00 0.G1 0.09

MIDCYCLE:AD@PTED‘BUDGET"‘ !

Transfer in 17% of 0.50 FTE Budget & Grants Admlmstrator in
Marketing from GPF to align costs with appropriate funding source; to
be covered with a reduction in O&M.

(0.01)

Reduce O&M

R3S JE

SLS Tl e w% S S 1647

I35 Proposed Sublotal L i =)

Kids First! Fund (1780)

Revenues | Expendltures FTE

SR04 oo v S04 d e

(0.41) (0.41) )

S MG Y CLE AD O TE DIBU DG E | s e e o

ltem//mpact

e A
e
Decrease in the transfer from GPF due to fower projected revenues;

decrease in third party contracts/grants.

ST i 0 U163 e i S48

AN ST RAY el i e iy o .

=1

el Lt £ LA e

sy

r*—- )
FT .-I‘r---»-f"r'-‘--‘ri-'1I

OPRCA Self Sustaining Fund (1820)

) Revenues | Expenditures FTE
8] e I0 “’%mﬁ )
Remove COLA set- aSlde for m15cellaneous employees Wthh cannot
0.00 {0.04) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
0.47 0.49 5.75 |Transfer revenues and associated expenditures and positions from GPF.
Increase staffing for enterprise facilities to mitigate LLAD cuts. Adjust
0.09 0.11 3.75 revenues based on historical actual data.

Page 3 of 8



Exhibit A-3

s2isaE 55:427{Proposed:Subtotaliaii i el i )

Page 4 of 8



Exhibit A-3

| l

U.S. Dept of Homeland Security Fund (2123)

Revenues Expenditures l FTE iltem/]mpact |
o S0 T R0 S MIDE Y CL DO D BUDOE T e ie s
Transfer in 0.10 Accountant 11l from GPF to ahgn costs w1th
0.00 0.01 0.10 |appropriate funding source; to be covered with a reduction in O&M.
0.00 (0.0 - |Reduce O&M.

g )

$0:197

fh Ot

{58 10k Proposed; Stiblotal =i

AL

FEMA Fund (2124)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE Item/Impact
0.05 0.05 2.75 MIDCYCLE ADOPTED BUDGET
Transfer in 0.10 Accountant II from GPF to align costs with appropriate
0.00 0.01 0.10 |funding source; to be covered with a reduction in O&M.
0.00 {0.01) - |Reduce O&M.

5 Pro posed:Subtotals < hini:

AT T ke

Measure B Fund (2211)
Revenues } Expenditures FTE Item/Impact
S B RS T S SORNIDCY CREADORIED BUDCE TR IR E eI 2
Eliminate 0.60 Greenskeeper position. In the LLAD reduction
proposal, 0.40 ITE Greenskeeper was reduced. The remaining 0.60
FTE is funded in 2211. The balance of the previous PWA
recommendation is to convert the 0.60 Greenskeeper to 1.20 FTE Park

0.00 (0.04) (0.60)|Attendant PT.
Add 1.20 Park Attendent, PT positions io offset other LLAD
0.00 0.04 1.20 |reductions,

e L @*MA m‘vr-mr

b IR

S B N P e S i R ity

wroposed Subtotal?

LR
it S DR e

Measure N Fund (2250)
Revenues I Expendltures FTE Item/impact

= : 2T e 00 MIDEY CLE ADORTED BUDGE T i S e e 7
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot

0.00 (0.02) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.

Transfer in 0.10 Accountant II from GPF to align costs with appropriate
0.00 0.01 0.10 |funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted revenue.

: :ﬁmgﬂmmsv\m v

TOpOSed SUbTotalFs it AT

et thebotittin - DERE S T R e

Page 50f 8



Exhibit A-3

Measure M Fund (2412)

Revenues Exnenditures FTE Item//mpact
PR RT 0 VIDE Y CEEADOPTE DB U DIGE TSy S i ey
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, Wh]Ch cannot
0.00 (0.04) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer in 0.10 Accountant 1 from GPF to align costs with appropriate
0.00 0.01 0.10 ;funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted revenue.
Transfer in 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher to align costs with
. appropriate funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted
0.00 0.16 1.00 {revenue and a reduction in O&M. '
Transfer in 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher Supervisor to align
costs with appropriate funding source; to be covered with a reduction in
0.00 0.17 1.00 |O&M.
0.00 (0.22 - Reduce various O&M accounts.
é*ff“ mﬂﬁgﬁjﬁe&# Mvg"-i'g“gi ;%i“ﬁh:%f?g‘l()«w?’roposed iSubiota 1"_2{:’1 ff"i o

Traffic Safety Fund (2416)

Revenues

! Expenditures

Item/fmpact

B R B R S O MIDC Y LE AD ORI E DB U DG E L e e LS A el
Remove COLA set-aside for mlscellaneous employees, which cannot
0.00 {0.03) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer in 22.13 School Crossing Guards from the GPF. Fund for two
vears from available fund balance; OPD red light camera revenue will
0.00 1.56 29.13 |be expected to pick up the cost in two years.
e R I T ke e

Sewer Service Fund (3100) .

Revenues

| Expenditures

FTE

Item/{mpact

et

A e T T 1SR M C Y e A DO E D BUDGE T S ey S
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellancous emp]oyees whlch cannot
0.00 (0.62) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer in 1.0 Office Assistant from the GPF to align cost with
0.00 0.06 1.00 |appopriate funding source.
"’*”"$34 40 'Proposed‘Subtdfafﬁj;g?gf; Ry

NI DG CEEADOPTED B UDGE S St e, B e dog et

Item/Impact

|lncreasc estimated revenue based on hlstorlcal actual collections.

Page6of 8



Exhibit A-3

Transfer in 0.75 Recreation Specialist 11, PPT to align costs with
0.00 0.05 0.75 |appropriate funding source.
0.00 0.10 - Transfer $0.10 million annually to the GPF from concession revenue.
One-time loan repayment to Miscellaneous Capital Fund (5500)
0.00 0.50 - |supported by available fund balance,

e TPy

#Proposed!Subtotal#e e

ltem/]mpact

One—tlme transfer from the GPF us:ng one-time revénues ﬁ‘om land
.10 $0.00 - |sales and deferred pension credits.
One-time loan repayment from the Golf Fund (3200} to help draw-
0.50 0.00 - |down negative fund balance.
G4t Ok ;i_fy‘;nw 008 3"‘3&: i “’@‘m@ﬂaz;;_gﬁmposed Subtotalﬁ”‘%?afa &N:pwﬁ?ﬁ;@%ﬁﬁ%a

Deferred Compensation Fund (7130)

Revenues | Expenditures |

FTE

ltem/Impact

S0 T e 0. 07 A T 0TS MIDC VCEEADOP TE D BUDCE TR A B AITA IR
Additional administrative fee revenue from Hartford (plan
0.04 0.00 - |administrators).
. Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot
0.00 (0.00) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Additional O&M, including one-time consultant costs (supported by
0.00 0.08 - |available fund balance), travel, supplies, etc.
‘:’E"ﬂi’wﬁﬁ%%%‘i “$"€§T§'!%Ergjﬁuﬁﬁmﬁoposed\Subto tal Lo R A LRI LR L

Grant Clearin

y Fund (7760) **

Revenues

FTE

ltem/fmpact

Expendltures I

I MIDE Ve L ADOPT EDIBUDCET AR

SE

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot

0.00 (0.29) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer in 1.0 Operations Support Specialist position from GPF. This
0.00 0.05 1.00 |position provides Help Desk support to CEDA.

CoTY AT

24'?Proposed Subtotal -

Pt

Page 7 of 8



Exhibit A-3

QOakland Redevelopment Agency Project Fund (7780)
Revenues | Expenditures } FTE %‘l tem/Impact

?

830 e s as o TS O M MIDG Y C LR ADORTED BUDGE T e iy
Additional revenue from ORA supported by an increase in pl’O_]eCted
$0.22 $0.00 - |tax increment revenue (based on FY07-08 actuals).
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous-employees, which cannot
0.00 (0.62) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer tn 0.69 Real Estate Agent position from the GPF to align costs
0.00 0.06 0.69 |with appopriate funding source.

Transfer in the cost of the Bay Area World Trade Center Membership
‘ and Shop Oakland promotions funding to align costs with appropriate

0.00 0.05 - |funding source.

¢.00 0.03 0.30 {Transfer in 0.30 Accountant II in Budget Office from GPF

Transfer in 3.0 PW Maintenance Worker positions related to blight
activities from the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with
0.00 0.21 3.00 |appropriate funding source.

Transfer in 3.0 PW Maintenance Leader positions related to blight
activities from the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with
0.00 0.26 3.00 |appropriate funding source.

Transfer in 2.0 Traffic Painter positions related to blight activities from
the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with appropriaté

0.00 0.19 2.00 [funding source,
Move vehicle rental and supplies to ORA Fund (7780) to align costs
0.00 0.04 - |with appropriate funding source.
SR T S3 S O8  E60 78 op0sed SUBtOMT s A B T

* Positions are funded through overhead charges and recoveries from other funds.

Page 8 of 8



FILED ©cueme

REDEVELOPHENT'AGENCY
OF THE CITY @FOAKT ARD

RESOLUTION NO. - C.M.S. i ‘ Q@Qﬁ«u/
"\/

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MID-CYCLE POLICY BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 ADOPTED THROUGH RESOLUTION NO. 2008-074
C.M.S.ON JULY 15, 2008, TO REFLECT FURTHER CHANGES TO
REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES IN VARIOUS FUNDING SOURCES

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency adopted Resolution No. 2008-074 C.M.S. on
July 15, 2008, amending Resolution No. 2008-0057 C.M.S. approved on June 17, 2008, to revise
certain revenues and expenditures in the second year of the FY 2007-09 biennial budget; and

WHEREAS, as a result of balancing provisions included in the delayed State of
California budget that was approved in September 2008, the Oakland Redevelopment Agency
will have to pass through an additional $8.5 million in tax increment revenue to the State in
Fiscal Year 2008-09; and

WHEREAS, budget balancing recommendations to address the $8.5 million additional
revenue pass-through were made public on September 26, 2008, and presented to the
Redevelopment Agency on September 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency reviewed and discussed budget balancing
options at two open public meetings, on October 10, 2008 and October 16, 2008, and specific
changes to revenues and expenditures have been developed as a result; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: that the Redevelopment Agency’s Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget is hereby
amended to include adjustments reflected in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto as may be amended on
the floor at the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals that have
been discussed at the October 10 and October 16, 2008 budget workshops. -

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ., 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and

CHAIRPERSON DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of
the City of Qakland, California



FY 2008-09 ORA PROJECTIONS

{Amounts are in Thousand Dollars)

Exhibit A

Central District
Coliseumn

Acorn

Oak Center
Stanford/Adeline

Qakland Army Base
Central City East
West Oakland

Qak Knoll

Debt Service
Planning Fund

Broadway/MacArthur/San Pablo

Low-Moderate income Housing

Accounting Adjustments

i m@FYFZGOG-OT,mﬁLFY*‘%OKOT-0§7
: ndmg;iﬁ-‘l‘y{nd“* ‘%Ac |
|22 Bt Revense
; E‘”ciﬁa&??“‘:u_viﬁgﬁui%ﬁm £

$179,777 $62,143
128,159 35614
1,740 1,341
2,578 21
597 198
21,875 6,354
68,325 10,740
96,025 27,191
53186 8,307
15 6
95,607 35,505
40 47,709
1,645 191
(430) 2,337

2007
E

9[TTTEY 200708
’: Endln }&fﬁﬁ;‘j
Ty

Rk A
<
(Operai%'g"jfg | 4.443{&»3* e hw,r.“x?mmu S ) B Ope?'?tingt '
$65,232 $176,688 $14,867 $62,085 (2,693) $57,888 $16.372
36,583 127,190 21,353 54,632 (1,277) 54,698 20,010
614 2,468 803 999 (73) 870 8569
1,229 1,470 1,157 700 - 700 1157
176 619 546 98 (10) 87 547
5,942 22,387 3,103 3,323 (250) 2,949 3,228
7,349 71,716 10,221 9,364 {248) 5,688 10,649
21,975 101,241 13,917 48,498 {1,058) 48,023 13,334
5,669 7,853 5,047 5,108 {324) 4,327 5,503
338 (318) (318) 787 {60) 787 (318)r
32,769 98,343 4,153 33,806 (2,504) 30,015 5,439
47,788 39 (39) - - (39
92 1,744 1,744 - - 1,744
4,378 (2,403)

Total T i B Pt Toh | B h 6011369 ki 2371758 iy 1.4 230 135&.&5&3@609*0605

T 161555 | s R g 219402 L 1) (B,407) 2 GaA 20910341 | 3
——-———l

Includes all funds (restricted and operating) including capital assets, notes receivable and property held for resale,
** Operating reserves are required to cover debt service and personnel costs that occur prior to revenue collection.

*** Legislature approved an ERAF shift from Redevelopment Agencies to the State. Oakland's contribution is estimated at $8.43 millian to meet $350 million State Budget Payment.

Page 1 0of2




FY 2008-09 PROJECTED TAX INCREMENT REVENLUE

Exhibit A

ChpipREY

nue i

Central District $43,635,081 $48,666,231
éoliseum 27,637,996 30,590,067
Acom 1,083,003 1,231,926
Qak Center 1,418,000 -

Stanford/Adeline 160,584 164,205
Broadway/MacArthur/San Pablo 4,360,735 5,251,660
Oakland Army Base 5,211,639 5,806,083
Central City East 19,628,295 22,024,389
West Oakland 6,286,614 8,040,976
Oak Knoll 9,463 9,128

n'a:;i ol

P13

%;ri:;:'_s*_

i
Dl

3 xS oy
et

e
i

Re
b3S

ef T
bty

o8

| 2 R £ e S oL

11.53%
10.68%
13.75%
-100.00%
2.25%
20.43%
11.41%
12.21%
27.91%

-3.54%

$43,468,231
29,733,376
1,084,216
154 000
5,043,900
5,011,965
23,142,923
7,426,200

1,210,000

$51,099,543
$32,884,322
$1,256,565
$169,131
$5,724,309
$6,241,546
$24,006,584
$8,845.074

1,210,600

]

e

Tot B e R [ R 810

P

SEs121. 7841671 (EERR

N 29% 116 27481

5.0%
7.5%
2.0%
3.0%
9.0%
7.5%
9.0%
10.0%

13155.9%

5% growth aver FY 2007-08 Actual Tl coliections. Growth is
leveling out for older project areas.
7.5% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual T!,

2% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual TI. Growth is [gveling cut foﬂ
older project areas.

3% growth over FY 2007-08 Actual TI. Growth is leveling owut for
older project areas.

9% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual Ti. More rapid grawth
anticipated for newer projact areas.

7.5% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual TI. Not significant property
ownership or investment.

9% growth over FY 2007-08 Actual TI collections. This baing a
fairly new project area, consistent growth is prajecied. R
10% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual TI, More rapid grawih
anticipated for newer project areas.

Tl collections from the sale of the site by the S Navy to the
SunCal Companias is anticipated.

Fi8131437,073,

e v

N T

Page 2 of 2




\g?-‘ APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
-%\\,t%\\;‘ < : “ . Q
e I
A \® OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 12809 C.M.S.
(MASTER FEE SCHEDULE), AS AMENDED, TO INCREASE CERTAIN
PARKING METER FEES ASSESSED BY THE FINANCE AND
MANAGEMENT AGENCY

WHEREAS, based on a citywide review of fees conducted between July 21, 2008 and
September 1, 2008, increases to parking meter fees have been recommended; and

WHEREAS, the fee increases proposed herein have been presented in a public document
from the Mayor dated September 26, 2008 and entitled “Review of Fiscal Year 2007-2008 year-end
financial results, Discussion of Fiscal Year 2008-2009 budgetary issues, and Presentation of
balancing options”; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the herein-referenced fee increases
are necessary to reimburse the City for the costs of performing the related fee collection and
regulatory functions; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on October 16, 2008, to review the proposed fee
changes; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Master Fee Schedule as set forth in Ordinance Number 12809 C.M.S,, as amended,
is hereby amended to increase parking meter fees assessed by the Finance and Management Agency

and as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval by the Council of the
City of Oakland.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



Exhibit A

Finance & Management : CURRENT - PROI'OSED
FEE DESCRIPTION FEE|UNIT FEE UNIT
PARKING MANAGEMENT -

. |ON-STREET PARKING METER - 25| ) .50} Space/Hour
B. |[HENRY J. KAISER CENTER PARKING LOT
1 iOﬁ’-Street Parking Meter (Maximum Five hours) | 425 | SpacetHour ' 1.50(Space/Hour




o | * APPROVED AS TO FORM-ANDEGALITY
L { )
V.t M 2
ALEY N
T R

7 City Attorney

AR
WP ORDINANCE No. C.M.S.

ORDINANCE AMENDING OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.48.010
“SCHEDULE OF PARKING FINES” TO INCREASE PARKING FINES

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland collects fines for violations of the Oakland Traffic Code as
set forth in Title 10 of the Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations as set forth in the
Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland seeks to raise certain fines set in the Oakland
Municipal Code Section 10.48.010 “Schedule of Parking Fines;” now, therefore,

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on October 16, 2008, to review the proposed fee
changes; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Municipal Code is hereby amended as set forth below, additions are indicated by
underscoring and deletions are indicated by strike-through-type; portions of ordinances not cited
or not shown in underscoring or strike-through type are not changed.

Oakland Traffic | Description Fine
Code Section

10.28.040B Parked wrong way on 2-way _ 3260
Street 40.00

10.28.040A Over 18” from curb 35:00
40.00

10.28.180 One-hour zone 4060
50.00

10.28.190 Two-hour zone _ 40:60
. 50.00

10.28.210 Four-hour zone 48:00
50.00

10.28.240 No parking—Certain hours 4806
53.00

10.28.250 No parking any time 3500
50.00




Oakland Traffic | Description ' Fine

Code Section ,

10.36.050 A & B | Parking meter violation— 3500
Expired 45.00

10.36.060 Meter—Overtime (meter 35-00
feeding) 45.00 ¢

10.36.100 Meter—Expired—Off-street 35-00
meter 45.00

Section 2. Severability. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this
ordinance or exhibit is held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the offending portion shall be
severed and shall not affect the validity of remaining portions which shall remain in full force
and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately on final adoption
if passed by the affirmative vote of at least six City Council members; if this ordinance is passed
by the affirmative vote of five City Councilmembers, it will be effective seven days after final
passage.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
ATTEST.

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

DATE OF ATTESTATION:




